

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)	
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	Civil Action No. 14-953-GK
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE)	
CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LIBRE INITIATIVE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

I. CHOKE POINT’S INDISCRIMINATE TARGETING OF “DISFAVORED” BUSINESSES
HARMS HISPANICS AND RACIAL AND ETHNIC MINORITIES..... 2

II. CHOKE POINT OFFENDS PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS AND TRANSPARENCY... 7

 A. The Administrative Procedure Act And Due Process Are Vital To Preventing Government
 Abuse Associated With Choke Point. 8

 B. Agencies Have Stonewalled FOIA Requests Regarding Choke Point..... 12

III. CHOKE POINT UNDERMINES FEDERALISM..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94 (1902) 10

Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

Atl. Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Tenenbaum, 900 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Md. 2012)..... 10

Hirsch v. McCulloch, 303 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 10

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg, 512 U.S. 415 (1994) 10

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) 10

McGehee v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12

Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Commn, 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sibelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 15

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton, 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 15

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 12

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 15

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 501, *et seq.*..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 1833..... 11

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5..... 15

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1243 (2013)..... 14

Virginia Travel Club Act, Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-445 (1994) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adair Morse, *Payday Lenders: Heroes or Villains?*, 102 J. of Fin. Econ. (2011), available at http://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/morse/research/papers/morsepayday_jfe2.pdf..... 4

Alicia Robb, Small Bus. Admin., SBA-HQ-11-0033, *Access to Capital among Young Firms, Minority-owned Firms, Women-owned Firms, and High-tech Firms* (2013), available at [http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs403tot\(2\).pdf](http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs403tot(2).pdf)..... 4

Andrew Grossman, *Banks to Be Allowed to Do Business with Marijuana Dispensaries*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 14, 2014), available at <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424052702304434104579383150782034282>..... 15

Barack Obama, President, Remarks by the President in Welcoming Senior Staff and Cabinet Secretaries to the White House (Jan. 21, 2009), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-welcoming-senior-staff-and-cabinet-secretaries-white-house> .. 7

Dan Browning, *New Minnesota Coin Law Targets Shady Dealers*, Star Tribune (July 29, 2013), <http://www.startribune.com/local/217320721.html> 14

DOJ, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947), available at <http://www.law.fsu.edu/library/admin/1947i.html>..... 8

End Operation Choke Point Act of 2014, H.R. 4986, 113th Cong. (2014) 11

Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., *Payday Holiday: How Households Fare after Payday Credit Banks* (2008), available at http://www.newyorkfed.org/research/staff_reports/sr309.pdf 3

FinCEN, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Guidance FIN-2014-G001, BSA Expectations Regarding Marijuana-Related Businesses (Feb. 14, 2014), *available at* http://www.fincen.gov/statutes_regs/guidance/pdf/FIN-2014-G001.pdf..... 15

Geoscape & U.S. Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, *Hispanic Businesses and Entrepreneurs Drive Growth in the New Economy*, 2d Annual Report (2014), *available at* http://www.geoscape.com/HBR/pdf/Geoscape_HispanicBusinessOwners_FINAL.pdf..... 4

International Premium Cigars & Pipe Retailers Association Email Advisory (Sept. 2014), *available at* [http://us8.campaign-archive1.com/?u=fa8d5c4e7b013b78be3d7c412&id=374d4b4ae3&e=\[UNIQID\]](http://us8.campaign-archive1.com/?u=fa8d5c4e7b013b78be3d7c412&id=374d4b4ae3&e=[UNIQID]) 5

Jeffrey Babener, *MLM Laws in 50 States*, MLM Legal (2010), <http://www.mlmlgal.com/statutes.html>; David Klein, *Multilevel Marketing: How to Avoid Building the Pyramid*, Justia (May 6, 2013), <http://verdict.justia.com/2013/05/06/multilevel-marketing> 14

Kelly Riddell, ‘High Risk’ Label from Feds Puts Gun Sellers in Banks’ Crosshairs, Hurts Business, Washington Times (May 18, 2014), <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/may/18/targeted-gun-sellers-say-high-risk-label-from-feds/?page=all>..... 5

Kelsey Harkness, *Meet Four Business Owners Squeezed by Operation Choke Point*, Daily Signal (Aug. 12, 2014), <http://dailysignal.com/2014/08/12/meet-four-business-owners-squeezed-by-operation-choke-point/> 5
